
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £4.00 in printing costs

AGENDA
Committee JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee
County Councillor Shaun Jenkins (Chairperson); Councillors Ali Ahmed, 
Joe Carter, Saeed Ebrahim, Susan Goddard, Philippa Hill-John, Mary 
McGarry, Sue Lent and Andrea Gibson

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
County Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chairperson);
County Councillors, Cunnah, Heather Joyce, Dan Naughton, Linda 
Morgan, Michael Phillips, Kanaya Singh, and Rhys Taylor 

Co-Optees
Mrs P Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative); Ms Cobert (Church in 
Wales representative); Mrs Karen Dell’ Armi and Rebecca Crump 
(Parent Governor representatives)

Time 
approx.

1  Chairperson  

To elect a Chairperson for the meeting.

4.30 pm

2  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

3  Declarations of Interest  

To be bade at the start of the agenda item in question in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

4  Preventing young people's involvement in drug dealing - Cabinet 
Response  (Pages 3 - 24)

To receive the Cabinet response to the joint scrutiny committee’s 
inquiry. 

4.35 pm

5  Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2018-19  (Pages 25 
- 142)

To undertake the pre-decision scrutiny of the report prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet.

4.40 pm

6  Way Forward  

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of the agenda items, agree Members’ comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair.

6.00 pm

7  Urgent Items (if any)  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday
[...]
 Cabinet on 15 November 2018, copy attached at 

Appendix A and a full response was agreed by Cabinet on 18 April 2019, copy 

attached at Appendix B & C.

Cabinet Response to Recommendations

4. The scrutiny report included 19 recommendations for the Cabinet to respond to. 

The Cabinet response stated that six recommendations were partially accepted 

and 12 fully accepted and one to follow (17).

Way Forward

5. Members may also wish to note the cabinet response Appendix B & C and agree 

to receive an action plan implementing the recommendations in the autumn.

Legal Implications

6. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not making policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations 

for decision that goes to the Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications 

arising from those recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the 

Council must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any 

procedural requirement imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or 

person exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in 

Page 4



accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council e.g. 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly 

motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its 

taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

7. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not making policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications 

at this stage in relation to any of
[...]
key findings and conclusions from the Inquiry were themed under a 
number of headings. These were:

 Culture shift – the “Normalisation” of drugs
 Impact on Communities
 Safeguarding Young People( and their families)
 The role of Agencies
 Education and awareness raising
 Crime and Enforcement

Page 21



Page 2 of 3

6. The recommendations of the Task Group were endorsed by both 
Scrutiny committees and commended to Cabinet for implementation, in 
consultation with the community safety board and organisations within 
the wider Cardiff partnership arrangements.

Issues

7. The recommendations in the report have been shared with partner 
agencies for consideration and have been discussed at the community 
safety delivery board.

8. Of the 19 recommendations, 12 have been accepted, 6 accepted in 
principle and 1 to follow (Recommendation 17). The response to each 
recommendation is detailed in Appendix 1 with an explanation as to why 
the recommendation is either accepted, rejected or accepted in principle 
or in part.

Reasons for Recommendations

9. To enable the Cabinet to respond to the Scrutiny report.

Financial Implications

10. Whilst there are no direct financial implications arising from the report, as 
and when individual proposals are developed in respect of accepted 
recommendations, financial advice will need to be taken in order to 
demonstrate appropriate diligence and affordability and that it is 
affordable within the parameters set when Council approved the 2019/20 
and the medium term revenue and capital budget. 

Legal Implications

11. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the 
legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 
imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person 
exercising powers on behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in 
accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the Council; (e) 
be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g
[...]
 
people from abuse, neglect or harm 

Page 46 Page 52

Encouraging and supporting People to 
learn, develop and participate in society 

Page 54 Pages 62

Supporting people to safely develop and 
maintain healthy domestic, family and 
personal relationships 

Page 64 Pages 71

Working with and supporting people to 
achieve greater economic well-being, have 
a social life and live in suitable 
accommodation that meets their needs 

Page 72 Page 76

Workforce Page 78 Pages 82

Page 28



Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Outcomes 

10. Pages 18 and 19 of the Annual Report summarises the outcomes of three 

inspections undertaken during 2018/19. These related to:

 Crosslands Children’s Home

 Links Community Mental Health Team Inspection

 Focused activity in Adult Services First Point of Contact 

 Focused activity in the family support services (Children’s services)

 CIW Performance Review meetings

11. In addition, Children’s Services took part in a national self-assessment in 

relation to looked after children & care leavers.  Report is also pending for an 

inspection relating to:

 Self-assessment in relation to older adults

Previous Scrutiny 

12. In July 2018, a joint meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 

Committee and Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee considered 

the Director of Social Services Annual Report 2017-18. The letter resulting from 

the joint meeting of the Committees is attached at Appendix D. The Cabinet 

response is attached at Appendix E. 

Way Forward 

13. Councillor Susan Elsmore (Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health & Well-

being), and Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member for Children’s and 

Families) will be in attendance and may wish to make statements. Claire 

Marchant (Director of Social Services) and Officers will present the Draft 

Annual Report, attached at Appendix A. 

14. The scope of this scrutiny is set out at Paragraph 2 of this report and provides a 

useful check list of the ar
[...]
act of really good 
Social Services support which enables people to fulfil their potential and shine 
is the reason, despite all the challenges, we feel we have the best Cabinet 
portfolios!

Councillor Susan Elsmore, 
Cabinet Member for Social
Care, Health and Well-being

INTRODUCTION

Councillor Graham Hinchey, 
Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families

Page 36



03

Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2018/2019

The challenges facing children’s and adult’s social services across the UK, and within Wales, have received 
increasing attention in the last few years.  The impact of austerity on people, communities and local 
government budgets mean that the challenges of deprivation and disability can result in an increasing 
need for Social Services care and support.  We have seen this particularly in children’s services where we 
have evidenced concerning increases in the number of children looked after, albeit the highest proportion 
of those increases are in children who live with their own parents or extended families.  In adult services, 
we have been more effective at mitigating the impact of an ageing population and austerity as we have 
invested in prevention and early intervention services and approaches.  We are connecting people to 
resources in their own communities, and providing information, advice and assistance which is enabling 
more and more people to live their lives without statutory social care support.  We have been able to make 
these investments, in significant part, because of targeted investment from Welsh Government through 
the Integrated Care Fund and in the last year the Transformation Fund.  We are building on the success of 
early intervention and prevention for adults and have approved as a Cabinet a new model for children and 
families.  Despite pressure on Council budgets, we have prioritised investment in these services, and it is also 
encouraging that Welsh Government are now investing Integrated Care Fund in services
[...]
106



73

Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2018/2019

What did we plan to do last year?

What did we plan to do last year and RAG status?

•	� Implement the elements of the Social Care Wales Care & Support At Home Strategy that are 
relevant to the Local Authority, by March 2021 in order to support people to remain in their own 
homes for as long as possible

•	� Ensure the best outcomes for children and young people for whom your Council becomes 
responsible by improving the reach and effectiveness of support to care leavers by strengthening the 
Bright Start Traineeship Scheme during the 2018/19

•	� Implement the Older People’s Housing Strategy in partnership with Communities during 2018/19, 
to ensure that the housing elements  that are necessary to support those with care and support needs 
are available in the right numbers, at the right level and in the right places across the City

How far did we succeed?  What difference did we make?
The change we want to see

Performance Update & Survey Results

• �The percentage of all care leavers who are in education, training or employment at 12 months after 
leaving care

	 2018/19 = 40.0% (38 / 95)
	 2017/18 = 49.4% (43 / 87)
	 2016/17 = 58.5% (55 / 94)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

83%

80%

95%

65%

68%

11%

15%

2%

12%

2%

5%

2%

2%

14%

24%

1%

2%

8%

6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

People repor�ng that they live in the right home for them

Children and young people repor�ng that they are happy with
whom they live with

People repor�ng they have received care and support through
their language of choice

Young adults repor�ng they received advice, help and support
to prepare them for adulthood

People repor�ng they chose to live in a residen�al care home

Yes Some�mes No Don't know

People repor�ng they chose to live 
in a residen�al care home

Young adults repor�ng they received 
advice, help and support to prepare 

them for adulthood

People repor�ng they have received 
care and support through their 

language of choice

Children and young people 
repor�ng that they are happy with 

whom they live with

People repor�ng that they live in 
the right home for them

Page 107



74

•	� The percentage of all care leavers who are in education, training or employment at 24 months after 
leaving care

	 2018/19 = 52.9% (45 / 85)
	 2017/18 = 48.2% (41 / 85)
	 2016/17 = 38.2% (39 / 102)

•	� The percentage of all care leavers who have experienced homelessness during the year
	 2018/19 = 19.9% (65 / 327) 
	 2017/18 = 21.0% (69 / 328)
	 2016/17 = 17.3% (56 / 324)
	� This indicator includes all care leavers aged up to 21 or above in they are in full time education.  It 

counts any period of homelessness during the year and includes a variety of situation, such as bed 
and breakfasts, moving frequently between friends and leaving prison without a home to go to.  
Although young people may not have been homeless at the time they left care, this PI reflects any 
difficulties they experience in the following years 

•	 Average age of adults entering residential care homes
	 2018/19 = 84; 2017/18 = 81; 2016/17 = 82

•	 Average length of time adults (aged 65 or over) are supported in residential care homes results
	 2018/19 = 937 days; 2017/18 = 1,014 days; 2016/17 = 1,067 days

57.7

49.4
40

38.2

48.2

52.9

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Care Leavers in Education ,Training or Employment 12 and 
24 Months After Leaving Care

ETE - 12 months ETE - 24 months
All Wales Average 2017-18 (12m) 20118-19 Target (12m)
All Wales Average 2017-18 (24m) 2018-19 Target (24m)

Page 108



75

Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2018/2019

Key Successes

•	 The Social Care Wales Care & Support At Home Strategy has assisted us in our work with the 
domiciliary care sector.  Promoting their work as a skilled, knowledgeable, valued and rewarding job 
has been one of our priorities that is ongoing.  

•	 An annual celeb
[...]
ority has reached in their 

improvement journey using evidence from population assessments

 where priority objectives have changed from year to year, it explains what has 

happened and why

 it keeps the focus on achieving well-being outcomes for individuals

 it aligns with the new CSSIW inspection framework (see para 2.8 above)

 it allows easier comparison across local authorities

 there is a clear link between the report and the National Outcomes Framework

 it makes it easier for local authorities to share good practice in the style and 

content of their reports.

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 

My Ref: Scrutiny/Correspondence/JointScrutinyJuly18 

 

6 July 2018 

 

Councillor Susan Elsmore 

Cabinet Member Social Care, Health & Wellbeing 

Councillor Graham Hinchey 

Cabinet Member Children & Families 

County Hall 

Cardiff 

CF10 4UW 

 

Dear Susan and Graham, 

 

JOINT CYPSC/CASSC MEETING – 4 JULY 2018 – LOCAL AUTHORITY SOCIAL 

SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18  

 

As Chair of the joint meeting of the Children & Young People and Community & Adult Services 

Scrutiny Committees, I wish to thank you and officers for attending Committee and providing 

Members with an opportunity to scrutinise the Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 

2017/18, prior to its consideration by Cabinet on the 12th July.  Members of both Committees 

have requested that I feed back the following comments and observations to you.  

 

Members were pleased with the progress outlined in the Annual Report and commend it to 

Cabinet.  As you will be aware, many Members echoed your gratitude to the work done by 

yourselves, Tony Young, Amanda Phillips and other senior officers in greatly improving 

Social Services in Cardiff, and agree that the Annual Report sets a benchmark for work 

going forward and the appointment of the new Director of Social Services.  

 

Members considered and noted responses in relation to the monitoring and 
[...]
one to promote this further, as well as offer real incentives to show that the 

Council supports potential new recruits and their well-being. 

 

Members also discussed issues in relation to the retention of staff in certain areas of social 

work – particularly child protection.  Members felt that further work was needed to explore 

how the Council can retain social workers in this critical area for the longer term.  Members 

felt that child protection, by its very nature, was a particularly stressful area of work, which 

lead to staff moving out of these posts as quickly as they could.  Members stated that there 

Page 136



 

was a need to try and address this issue and develop further incentives and initiatives to 

attract people to the posts and be able to retain them for a longer term.   

 

To this end, both Committees recommend that a collaborative task group be established with 

Cabinet Members, senior officers and Scrutiny Members to look at this issue in detail.  It is 

recommended that the Social Services Directorate be responsible for taking forward this 

work, and for Scrutiny Members from both Committees be invited to take part.  The aim of 

the Task Group should be to develop a recruitment and retention Strategy, to work alongside 

the wider Workforce Plan.  

 

Care Leavers/ Homelessness Performance Indicator 

 

On considering the performance indicator “the percentage of all care leavers who have 

experienced homelessness during the year” and its result of 21.0% in 2017/18, Members 

were informed that the rigid definition of the Indicator was the reason for this result.  Irfan 

Alam suggested that he could provide Members with a further breakdown of results and 

Members of both Committees would therefore wish to receive this information, to include 

details of those young people in flats, gateway accommodation etc.  as well as further 

information on those exiting prison or young offenders institutions.    

 

 

Consultation
[...]
sponse in relation to how the Council will address increasing return rates as part 

of the statutory qualitative survey; and 

 The Directorate link with the Chairs of both Scrutiny Committees to explore ways in 

which Cabinet and Scrutiny Members and officers can work closer together to 

explore ideas and solutions across the Directorate. 

 

Thank you again to you and officers for attending.  I hope you find our comments and 

recommendations useful. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
 
COUNTY COUNCILLOR LEE BRIDGEMAN 
Chairperson – Joint Meeting of CYPSC and CASSC  
  

Page 138



 

 
CC: Councillor Mary McGarry, Chairperson Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 

Committee 

Sarah McGill – Corporate Director, People & Communities 

Irfan Alam – Assistant Director for Children’s Services 

Jo Watkins – Cabinet Business Manger 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

c067985_2
Typewriter
Appendix E



Page 142


	Agenda
	4 Preventing young people's involvement in drug dealing - Cabinet Response
	Item 4, App 1 of App A - Cabinet Response
	Item 4, App A Cabinet Response Drug Dealing 18.04.19

	5 Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2018-19
	Item 5, App A
	Item 5, App B - Quality Standards
	Item 5, App C - Lassar Guidance
	Item 5, App D - CYP&CASSC Chair's letter July 2018
	Item 5, App E - Response letter






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
26 JUNE 2019 
 
  
Present: Councillors Ahmed, Bridgeman, Carol Cobert, Rebecca Crump, 

Karen Dell'Armi, Gibson, Jenkins, Joyce, McGarry, Naughton 
and Singh 
 

1 :   CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Lee Bridgeman was nominated and seconded as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
2 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Goddard, Taylor, Phillips and 
Lent. 
 
Apologies were also received from Patricia Arlotte. 
 
3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
4 :   PREVENTING YOUNG PEOPLE'S INVOLVEMENT IN DRUG DEALING - 

CABINET RESPONSE  
 
Members were advised that the Joint Committee presented its Inquiry report into 
Preventing Young People’s Involvement in Drug Dealing to Cabinet on 15 November 
2018, a full response to the report was approved by Cabinet on 18 April 2019. 

 
The Inquiry report included 19 recommendations for the Cabinet to respond to. The 
Cabinet response stated that six recommendations were partially accepted and 12 
fully accepted and one to follow (17). 

 
A copy of the report and response were attached to the report. 

 
Members noted the positive response provided by Cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED: to accept the report and request a full action plan implementing the 
recommendation early in the autumn. 
 
5 :   LOCAL AUTHORITY SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19  
 
Members were advised that this meeting was being held to enable Members to 
scrutinise the draft Local Authority Social Services Annual Report, which should give 
a clear view of the effectiveness of the Council’s Social Care Services. The Report 
would be considered by Cabinet on the 11 July 2019.   
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore (Cabinet Member, Social 
Care, Health and Wellbeing); Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member, Children 
and Families); Claire Marchant (Director or Social Services) and Deborah Driffield 
(Assistant Director – Children’s Services) 

 
The Chairperson advised Members that the questioning would be split into three 
sections, firstly the Overall report, then Children’s services and finally Adult Services. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Elsmore to make statement in which she said that 
this was her sixth time at Committee presenting this report; the report was a 
transparent and honest analysis of the significant progress made to date as well as 
outlining the challenges in delivering social services in the backdrop of austerity, an 
increasing population and increasing needs and demands for care and support.  She 
added that Committee would be aware of the import that Cabinet places in supporting 
vulnerable people. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the positive range of innovative responses made in 
challenges times and made particular reference to the preventative agenda and the 
Independent Living Services and First point of Contact – noting that the CIW reflects 
the person centred approach and are pleased with the preventative work being done.  
Reference was also made to the Integrated Dementia Day Service at Grand Avenue 
and the work with the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board, reflected in the 
positive atmosphere and level of care that strikes visitors there.  Finally the Cabinet 
Member wished to pay tribute to the workforce and thank them for their dedication 
and compassion. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Hinchey to make a statement in which he said 
that it was refreshing to see the work that has been done, with great support from 
colleagues across the whole Council, Scrutiny and Cabinet.  He added that the 
priorities in the Corporate Plan reflect what the Council wants to exceed at.  
Reference was made to the delivery of the new model for early family health and 
support network which has undergone a soft launch.  He noted that the Council was 
now into its third year of the adolescent resource centre and he was very proud of the 
achievements made there.  He noted that there was now a lower number of children 
coming back out of the system and there was a commitment to reunification with 
family where appropriate.  The Cabinet Member wished to made particular reference 
to Crosslands and the exemplary CIW report it had received and reiterated his thanks 
to the workforce who were dedicated and had embraced change.  Finally he wished 
to thanks the Director and Assistant Directors for their honesty and noted that things 
cannot change quickly but if the outcomes are met correctly then change will follow. 
 
The Chairperson invited Claire Marchant to outline the presentation summarising the 
Draft Local Authority Social Services Annual Report 2018-19; after which he invited 
questions and comments from Committee Members; 
 
Overall Report 
 
Members considered the report to be very comprehensive and clear but lengthy, 
especially the Directors introduction and considered that it duplicated some of the 
information in the report itself and could be summarised.  The Director accepted this 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

and explained that it is a prescribed template but that she wanted to include her 
overall judgement on performance too. 
 
Members asked if there would be a user friendly version available to the public and 
were advised that there would be. 
 
Children’s Services  
 
Members referred to Radicalisation and vulnerable people and asked for more 
information on this.  The Director stated that it is underpinned by the Vulnerable 
people agenda in Safeguarding, including young people and Adults with 
disabilities/learning disabilities.  The Council was taking a joined up approach with 
partners across the Council and with Police; Regional Partnership Board (RPB) and 
the Local Safeguarding group for Cardiff alongside Community Safety Partnership.  
Operationally, they would build on what was working well with the multi-agency 
approach rather than developing new ways of working around each issue. 
 
Members noted the Survey results and that there was no comparative data to 
previous years; Members considered the past 5 years data would be useful in the 
report to see trends and direction.  The Director said this could be included in the 
final version of the report. 
 
Members were surprised that in the age group 18+ there was only a 5% response 
rate and asked what could be done to increase this.  The Director advised that there 
was Integrated Care Fund support to develop support for young carers across the 
City, the service was hoping to engage more with young people and hoped to see an 
increase in the response rate next year. 
 
The Director was asked about attendance of Children Looked After in secondary 
school and the fact that it has decreased compared to the last 2 years.  The Director 
stated that they would be working with Education and Head Teachers around 
attainment and attendance, there was work already going on around this issue.  The 
Director added that there were a number of children being educated outside of the 
school setting and there was a need to drill down on this and this would be a priority 
for this year. 
 
Members noted the percentage of all care leavers who are in education, training or 
employment at 24 months after leaving care was much worse than 2 years ago and 
asked what was being done to reverse this trend.  The Assistant Director explained 
that they had transferred the service to the Into Work Service as they would be an 
increase in the variety of options available for young people, not just for work but for 
various elements of support and they expect to see improvements.  The Cabinet 
Member added there was a need for more variety of workplaces to be involved too 
such as industry to give a broader potential to the Into Work service.  Members 
considered that the interface between schools/into work needs to start younger to 
prevent disengagement before it happens. 
 
Members referred to the replacement of the Finance Systems and asked about the 
impact on staff.  The Director advised that they were in the process of the Care 
Finance Implementation and was sure this would increase efficiency no end. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members noted that the report made many reference to Adults with mental health 
needs but there was nowhere near the same level of detail about Children.  The 
Director explained that this was probably a technical issue in that it reflects the legal 
responsibility with Children will be on lots of different levels, some won’t come into 
contact with social services so not included in the report.  Lots of work was being 
done on child mental health, with significant Welsh Government investment into 
schools for resilience.  CAHMs was now being managed locally. With children with 
significant needs there remained the challenge of finding the right service at the right 
time. 
 
It was noted that there was increased awareness around the increase in self-
harming, eating disorders and drug taking and Members asked how closely the 
service works with schools on these issues.  The Director stated that the Early Help 
Service was significant, it was currently early days but there would an opportunity for 
further scrutiny on this.  They work closely with schools, issues are identified and 
they work with the schools and families; there was an expectation that real progress 
would be made in the forthcoming year.  The Cabinet Member added that the RPB 
had an interest in the Health and Social Services agenda and that recent changes in 
the regulations relating to membership meant that there was now an array of 
representatives across the Cardiff and Vale Health Board and there would also be an 
Education member joining shortly too. 
 
Members made reference to Children’s Partnership Boards in other authorities and 
the Director stated that in Cardiff this sits below the RPB.  The Cabinet Member 
added that the RPB is now the driving force with excellent partnership working, but 
there are other things happening too such as teachers having ACE training, the 
introduction of 10 resilience Officers, partnerships between Welsh 
Government/Health Board/Public Health Wales, which allows the Council to 
understand what people are doing.  There was also a focus in Welsh Government to 
invest in the next generation. 
 
Members referred to managing demand and complexity of need and the introduction 
of ALNET, asking if there had been any pinch points in services.  The Director stated 
that they were working closely with colleagues, working with education provisions 
locally as part of the change to the whole age disability approach. 
 
Members asked if there were any examples of Signs of Safety such as real life case 
studies that the Committee could see in future.  The Assistant Director committed to 
present videos of real lived experiences to a future meeting. 
 
There was a discussion around the success of the Scottish models in relation to 
Fostering and that lessons could be learned from this best practice.  Members 
considered an investigative visit to Edinburgh or Glasgow might be worthwhile.  It 
was added that there were also best practices in Scotland relating to the Youth 
Offending Service, Knife Crime and Social Services as a whole, which could be 
encompassed in any investigative visit.  Officers agreed and also explained that they 
were looking at other authorities such as Bristol and Newcastle in some areas for 
comparisons. 
 
Members referred to complaints and noted that while Adults Services remained fairly 
static, Children’s Services complaints had increased compared to 2017/18.  The 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Director explained that the vast majority of complaints are solved at the earliest stage 
which is stage 1, which was not the case with other local authorities, and that the 
figure itself was not high for an authority the size of Cardiff.  The complaints however 
were providing a lens into what needs to improve. 
 
Members referred to the implementation of the recommendations of the Community 
Services Review and asked what was intended to be done this year.  The Director 
stated that the Scrutiny letter had been helpful; they are working closely with the 
Health Board on how to embed strength based working as a model of practice. 
 
Members requested that more information is provided on Families First to a future 
meeting, such as the number of families who have benefitted from the service.  
Officers agreed to bring a briefing note to a future meeting on this. 
 
With reference to partnership working, Members understood it was essential but 
asked if there was a greater risk of diluting responsibility with the more people 
involved. The Director explained that accountability is crystal clear in the legislation 
and cannot be diluted.  Responsibilities can be discharged through a range of 
arrangements such as partners, but they have to work together to effectively 
discharge that responsibility.  They spend time building relationships and governance 
so that it flows effectively. 
 
Members were encouraged by the report on Fostering Review and asked if the 
review would look at the number of foster parents a child has and the impact of the 
child moving around.  The Assistant Director explained that the main aim of the 
review is to recruit ore foster carers; further explaining that there are different types of 
foster carers such as Emergency/Short Term and long term when there is a 
permanency order in place. 
 
Members referred to supporting people with learning disabilities and asked if the 
Council would be ready for March 2020.  The Cabinet Member stated that she had 
been involved in the launch of the Joint Commissioning Strategy for Learning 
Disabilities; it was key to note that Health never had one before this, which had taken 
two and a half years to develop.  Now the strategy was developed the 
implementation plans would follow and there would be opportunities to scrutinise 
these. 
 
Members asked if staff were embracing the cultural changes and were referred the 
Signs of Safety examples which show what’s working well and also what can be 
worked on further.  Training courses alone are not enough, cultural change takes 
time to embed into practice; the effort and conversations were happening now.  The 
Assistant Director added that there were clear improvement plans for Signs of Safety 
and measures such as case file audits were undertaken. 
 
Adults Services 
 
Members made reference to Future Challenges and the Cultural Change of the 
Strength Based Approach, asking how long this would take.  The Director explained 
that it was a change for life, a continual improvement.  The change in practice in 
Adult Services was fundamental to how they work alongside people, how they have 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

commissioned services to deliver flexibility for people’s outcomes to help people live 
their life in their communities. 
 
Members noted the very different cultures of Health and Social Services and asked 
how these had been integrated to make the Regional Partnership Board so 
successful.  Members were advised that the journey is still ongoing, but there is an 
energy and mature partnership in place.  The test is when making key /tricky 
decisions like resourcing or political changes, but the strong Governance 
arrangements have meant that the Board has not been caught off guard on these. 
 
The Chairperson thanked all those who had attended. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Joint Committee, writes to the 
Cabinet Members conveying the observations of the Joint Committee when 
discussing the way forward. 
 
6 :   WAY FORWARD  
 
Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers. 
 
7 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
8 :   CORRESPONDENCE FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.35 pm 
 


